

No. 23-504

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
PHOTOPLAZA, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HERBAL BRANDS, INC.,

Respondent.

—————◆—————

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
HANNAH S. MARCLEY
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
Allowing Online Sellers To Be Sued Almost Anywhere Encourages Forum Shopping, Thereby Depriving Defendants of Due Process and Harming Consumers	
A. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling encourages forum shopping by turning <i>Calder</i> ’s “express aiming” requirement on its head.....	4
B. By encouraging forum shopping, the Ninth Circuit’s ruling deprives online sellers of due process.....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling also harms consumers.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	10
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	4, 6, 8
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7, 9
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990)	7
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	9
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	1, 5, 9
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	10
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277	6, 9

<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	9
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	8
Other Authorities	
Adobe News, <i>Media Alert: Adobe: Cyber Monday Surges to \$12.4 Billion in Online Spending, Breaking E-Commerce Record</i> (Nov. 28, 2023)	3
Adobe News, <i>U.S. Consumers Spent \$1.7 Trillion Online During the Pandemic, Rapidly Expanding the Digital Economy</i> (Mar. 15, 2022).....	4
Am. Tort Reform Found., <i>Judicial Hellholes 2022/23</i>	11
Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2016).....	11
Daniel Klerman, <i>Rethinking Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 6 J. of Legal Analysis 245 (2014)	10, 11
Note, <i>Forum Shopping Reconsidered</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1677 (1990)	10
Richard Maloy, <i>Forum Shopping – What’s Wrong with That</i> , 24 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 25 (2005)	9
Timothy Capowski et al., <i>Ahead to the Past (Part III of III) The Evolution of New Rules of Engagement in the Age of Social Inflation and Nuclear Verdicts</i> , N.Y.L.J. (July 27, 2020).....	12
